## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 90-97

IN RE:

TRANSFER OF FOUR POSITIONS TO THE OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT EXECUTIVE

This Order is made in furtherance of the policy adopted by the Judges of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida in Administrative Order 88-07, April 5, 1988. Said Order established the Administrative Oversight Committee to, inter alia, review and augment the staffing level of the Office of the District Executive, should that Office's workload so dictate. The Administrative Oversight Committee having recently reviewed the staffing needs of the District Executive, and having been satisfied the workload of the District Executive warrants augmentation, upon its recommendation, it is hereby:

ORDERED that the following intradistrict staff transfers are effective immediately:

- 1. The United States Probation Office for the Southern District of Florida will transfer three full-time permanent positions to the Office of the District Executive.
- 2. The United States Pretrial Services Office for the Southern District of Florida will transfer one full-time permanent position to the Office of the District Executive.

DONE and ORDERED in chambers at the United States Courthouse, Federal Courthouse Square, 301 North Miami Avenue, Miami, Florida, this 18th day of September, 1990.

FOR THE COURT

James Lawrence King Chief United States District Judge

CC: All Southern District Judges
Keenan G. Casady, District Executive
T.G. Cheleotis, Clerk of Court
Roberto Febles, Chief Pretrial Services Officer
Carlos Juenke, Chief Probation Officer